AD5220BRMZ100 Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number AD5220BRMZ100-DG
Manufacturer Analog Devices Inc.
Manufacturer Product Number AD5220BRMZ100
Description IC DGTL POT 100KOHM 128TAP 8MSOP
Detailed Description Digital Potentiometer 100k Ohm 1 Circuit 128 Taps
Up/Down (U/D, CS) Interface 8-MSOP

PROGRAMMING THE VARIABLE RESISTOR
Rheostat Operation
The nominal resistance of the RDAC between terminals A and
B is available with values of 10 kΩ, 50 kΩ, and 100 kΩ. The
final three characters of the part number determine the nominal
resistance value, e.g., 10 kΩ =10; 50 kΩ = 50; 100 kΩ = 100.
The nominal resistance (RAB) of the VR has 128 contact points
accessed by the wiper terminal, plus the B terminal contact. At
power ON the resistance from the wiper to either end Terminal
A or B is approximately equal. Clocking the CLK pin will in-
crease the resistance from the Wiper W to Terminal B by one
unit of RS resistance (see Figure 38). The resistance RWB is
determined by the number of pulses applied to the clock pin.
Each segment of the internal resistor string has a nominal resis-
tance value of RS = RAB/128, which becomes 78 Ω in the case of
the 10 kΩ AD5220BN10 product. Care should be taken to limit
the current flow between W and B in the direct contact state to
a maximum value of 5 mA to avoid degradation or possible de-
struction of the internal switch contact.
Like the mechanical potentiometer the RDAC replaces, it is

0.05
10
-0
7-
20
09
-B
Figure 41. 8-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP]
(RM-8)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
AD5220BRMZ100 Analog Devices Inc. IC DGTL POT 100KOHM 128TAP 8MSOP
  AD5220
REV. A    -11-
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1, 2, 3 RAB (kΩ) Temperature Range Package Description Package Option Branding
AD5220BNZ10 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead PDIP  N-8
AD5220BNZ100 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead PDIP  N-8
AD5220BNZ50 50 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead PDIP  N-8
AD5220BR10 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BR10-REEL7 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BR100 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BR100-REEL 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BR100-REEL7 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BRZ10 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BRZ10-REEL 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BRZ10-REEL7 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220WBRZ10-REEL7 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BRZ100 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BRZ100-REEL7 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BRZ50 50 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD5220BRM100 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 DQC
AD5220BRM100-REEL7 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 DQC
AD5220BRMZ10 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 D9H
AD5220BRMZ10-REEL7 10 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 D9H
AD5220BRMZ100 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 #DQC
AD5220BRMZ100-R7 100 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 #DQC
AD5220BRMZ50 50 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 #DQB
AD5220BRMZ50-RL7 50 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 #DQB
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 The AD5220 die size is 37 mil × 54 mil, 1998 sq mil; 0.938 mm × 1.372 mm, 1.289 sq mm. Contains 754 transistors. Patent Number 5495245 applies.
3 W = Qualified for Automotive Products.
AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS
The AD5220W models are available with controlled manufacturing to support the quality and reliability requirements of automotive
applications. Note that these automotive models may have specifications that differ from the commercial models; therefore designers
should review the Specifications section of this data sheet carefully. Only the automotive grade products shown are available for use in
automotive applications. Contact your local Analog Devices account representative for specific product ordering information and to
obtain the specific Automotive Reliability reports for these models.